

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.318 OF 2022

SATISH
RAMCHANDRA
SANGAR

Digitally signed by
SATISH RAMCHANDRA
SANGAR

Date: 2025.09.25
15:49:47 +0530

Securities and Exchange Board of India ...Appellant

V/s.

Kusum Deepak Rathod and Anr. ...Respondents

Mr.Omprakash Jha i/b. The Law Point:-	Advocate for Appellant.
Mr.Ashok S. Gawai:-	APP for Respondent No.2-State.

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.

DATE : 23rd SEPTEMBER 2025

P. C. :-

1. Heard learned Advocate for the Appellant.
2. Leave is already granted and the Appeal is admitted on 23rd December 2021. In pursuance to the action to be initiated under Section 390 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (“Cr.P.C.”), warrant of arrest is sent from the Office of the Court to the City Civil Court. There is a report dated 5th September 2022 received from the City Civil Court informing that yet report from the concerned Police Authority is not received. Let the Appellant to do the follow-up.
3. Today it is made clear, if the warrant is executed, the concerned

Court is at liberty to grant bail to the Respondent No.1 on furnishing surety and personal bond for an appropriate amount.

4. Stand over to 4th November 2025.

[S. M. MODAK, J.]