

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 318 of 2022**

Securities and Exchange Board of India ... Appellant/s

versus

Kusum Deepak Rathod and anr. Respondent/s

Mr. Omprakash Jha i/b. The Law Point, Advocate for the Appellant.
Mr. S. S. Ghag, APP for Respondent No.2-State.

CORAM : R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATE : 8th DECEMBER, 2025.

P.C. :

1. This Court by order dated 4th November 2025 has issued show cause notice to the Sr.P.I of Mulund Police Station as to why action should not be initiated against him and all other concerned for non-compliance of the order of this Court. Neither the Sr.P.I is present nor any response is filed on behalf of the State by the learned APP to the show cause notice. On the face of it, this amounts to contempt of Court.

2. Apart from this, this Court is of the view that unless non-bailable warrant is issued, the Sr.P.I. will not appear before the Court. Hence, issue non-bailable warrant against Ajay Ramdas, Sr.P.I. of Mulund Police Station, returnable on 17th December 2025.

**SHUBHADA
SHANKAR
KADAM**

Digitally signed by
SHUBHADA
SHANKAR KADAM
Date: 2025.12.10
16:13:36 +0530

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)