

Shephali

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.318 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 293 OF 2026  
IN  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.318 OF 2022

Securities and Exchange Board of India ...Appellant  
*Versus*  
Kusum Deepak Rathod & Anr ...Respondents

---

Mr Ahmed Padela, i/b The Law Point, for the Appellant.  
None for Respondent No. 1.  
Mr RM Pethe, APP, for Respondent No.2-State.

SHEPHALI  
SANJAY  
MORMARE

Digitally signed by  
SHEPHALI SANJAY  
MORMARE  
Date: 2026.02.09  
18:37:53 +0530

---

CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATED: 9TH FEBRUARY 2026

PC:-

1. None for Respondent No. 1. Though the counsel has caused appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1, no vakalatnama is filed till date.
2. Hence, issue bailable warrant in the sum of Rs.2,000/- against Respondent No. 1, returnable 5<sup>th</sup> March 2026.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)